CHAPTER 259-S. F. No. 1042.

An act authorizing the board of county commissioners to allow compensation to attorneys assisting the county attorney in criminal proceedings.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County board authorized to pay attorney assisting county attorney in certain cases.—In any case in which an attorney has heretofore been employed by direction of the grand jury to assist the county attorney in the prosecution of a criminal proceeding pending in any county in this state, the board of county commissioners of such county is hereby authorized to allow to such attorney and to direct the payment to him of such reasonable compensation for the services rendered under such employment, not exceeding three hundred dollars.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 15, 1919.

CHAPTER 260-H. F. No. 366.

An act to prevent fraud and deception in the manufacture and sale of concentrated commercial feeding stuffs and providing for registration and labeling thereof and repealing Chapter 383, General Laws of Minnesota 1907, and all other acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Statement of concentrated feeding stuff to be filed with dairy and food commissioner.-...That before any concentrated commercial feeding stuff is sold, offered or exposed for sale in Minnesota, the manufacturer, importer, dealer, agent, or person who causes it to be sold or offered for sale, by sample or otherwise, within this state, shall file with the dairy and food commissioner of the state of Minnesota, a statement that such manufacturer, importer, dealer, agent, or person desires to offer for sale such concentrated commercial feeding stuff, in this state, and also a certificate, the execution of which shall be sworn to before a notary public, or other proper official, for registration, stating the name of the manufacturer, the location of the principal office of the manufacturer, the name, brand, or trade mark under which the concentrated commercial feeding stuffs will be sold, the ingredients from which the concentrated commercial feeding stuffs are compounded, and the minimum percentage of crude fat and crude protein, allowing one per cent of nitrogen to equal 6.25 per cent of protein, and the maximum percentage of crude fiber which the manufacturer or person offering the concentrated commercial feeding stuff for sale guarantees it to contain.